million for initial funding costs to initiate
the project, including payments to
subcontractors advance, for two public
works construction projects; and

(iii) approximately HK$1.1 million for general
corporate and administrative expenses,
the remaining of the proceeds are
expected to be used as intended on or
before 31 March 2025.

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not conducted any equity fund raising
activities in the 12 months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company
(i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon Completion assuming all the Placing
Shares are placed and there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company
before Completion:

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately following the
Completion (assuming all the

Placing Shares are placed)

Shareholders No. of Shares

Approximate
% of Shares

in issue No. of Shares

Approximate
% of Shares

in issue

Max Premier
Limited (Note 1) 55,000,000 29.23 55,000,000 24.36

Public Shareholders
Placees (Note 2) – – 37,627,200 16.67
Other public

Shareholders 133,136,000 70.77 133,136,000 58.97

Total 188,136,000 100.00 225,763,200 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Zhao Chuanrong (“Mr. Zhao”) is the legal and beneficial owner of the entire issued share capital
of Max Premier Limited, and thus Mr. Zhao is deemed to be interested in all the 55,000,000 Shares
held by Max Premier Limited for the purpose of the SFO.

2. Pursuant to the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent will use its best endeavours to ensure that none
of the Placees to be procured nor their associates will, immediately upon Completion, become a
substantial Shareholder. As it is not expected that any of the individual Placees will become a
substantial Shareholder immediately after completion of the Placing, the Placing Shares will form